

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 13-10588**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD G. RENZI,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. 08-cr-0212  
Hon. David C. Bury, District Judge, Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Chris S. Niewoehner  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-3000

Dan Himmelfarb  
Kelly B. Kramer  
Stephen Lilley  
Joseph P. Minta  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Richard G. Renzi*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL ON THE PUBLIC-CORRUPTION COUNTS .....	3
A. Renzi Did Not Obtain Any Specified “Thing Of Value” .....	3
B. Renzi’s Constitutional Rights Were Violated .....	10
1. The government introduced evidence in violation of the Speech or Debate Clause .....	10
2. Renzi was prevented from offering a full defense .....	15
a. CIPA .....	15
b. Messner .....	15
3. The government presented false testimony .....	17
II. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL ON THE INSURANCE COUNTS .....	21
III. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL ON THE RACKETEERING COUNT .....	24
IV. RENZI IS ENTITLED TO BE RESENTENCED EVEN IF HIS CONVICTIONS STAND .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Belmontes v. Brown</i> , 414 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	4
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 720 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17, 18
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Phillips v. Ornoski</i> , 673 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	5
<i>Schwab v. CIR</i> , 715 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2720 (2013).....	2
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).....	5
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	12
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 616 F.2d 446 (9th Cir.1980) .....	26
<i>United States v. Castagana</i> , 604 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Choy</i> , 309 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dipentino</i> , 242 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 502 F. App'x 663 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 807 F.2d 1299 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 273 F. App'x 587 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	15
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lequire</i> , 672 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Alvarez</i> , 970 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Marolda</i> , 615 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>United States v. McDade</i> , 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 288 F. App'x 727 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 2004 WL 2931331 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 495 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>United States v. Stever</i> , 603 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Vavages</i> , 151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. White Eagle</i> , 721 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Webb v. Gittlen</i> , 174 P. 3d 275 (Ariz. 2008) .....	22
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hospital, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES</b>	
18 U.S.C. §1033 .....	21, 23
18 U.S.C. §1033(f)(2) .....	21
U.S.S.G. §2C1.1 .....	27, 28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
140 Cong. Rec. E748-01 .....	23, 24
